



## MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY, KERALA

#### **Abstract**

Devamatha College, Kuravilangad - Suspension and cessation of M.Sc. Mathematics Programme (Self Financing) - Sanctioned- Orders issued.

#### **ACADEMIC A 1 SECTION**

No. 499/AC A 1/2023/MGU

Priyadarsini Hills, Dated: 16.01.2023

Read:-1. University Order No. 4361(A)/A1/2013/Acad. dated. 12.08.2013

- 2. Letters from the Principal, Devamatha College, Kuravilangad, dated. 03.08.2022 & 28.10.2022
- 3. Item No. 116/22.09/94018/ACA1-1/2022 of the Minutes of the Meeting of the Syndicate held on 23.12.2022.

### **ORDER**

The University vide the order read as paper 1 above, granted provisional affiliation to M.Sc. Mathematics programme under self financing stream in Devamatha College, Kuravilangad.

The Principal of the College vide his/her letters read as 2 above, requested to suspend the programme during the academic year 2021-'22 due to lack of students and further requested to cease the programme from the academic year 2022-'23.

As per the Clause 15(2), Chapter 23 of the Mahatma Gandhi University Statutes 1997, no course of study shall be abolished in any college without the prior approval of the Syndicate.

The Syndicate at its meeting held on 23.12.2022 considered the matter and vide minutes item read as paper (3) above, resolved to suspend the programme, M.Sc. Mathematics in Devamatha College, Kuravilangad, during the academic year 2021-'22 and to cease permanently from the academic year 2022-'23.

Orders are issued accordingly.

SREEKUMAR T

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR I (ACADEMIC)

# Copy To

- 1. The Principal/Manager, Devamatha College, Kuravilangad
- 2. PS to VC/PVC
- 3. PA to Registrar/CE/FO
- 4. JR/DR/AR(Acad/Exam)
- 5. Content Management Section/IQAC/ATR
- 6. University Website/SS1/SS2/IT Cell
- 7. Stock File/File Copy/Records

Forwarded / By Order

Section Officer